
Council 
 
  

 
Please contact: Emma Denny 
 
Please email: Emma.Denny@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516010 
 
18 May 2021 
 
A meeting of the Council of North Norfolk District Council will be held in the The Chapel - Greshams 
School, Cromer Road, Holt on Wednesday, 26 May 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

If you are a member of the public wishing to attend the meeting, please notify Democratic Services by 
5pm on Monday 24th May so we can ensure that you can be safely accommodated in line with social 
distancing requirements. 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so should inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the 
public, please be aware that you may be filmed or photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr T Adams, Ms P Bevan Jones, Mr D Birch, Mr H Blathwayt, Mr A Brown, Dr P Bütikofer, 
Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr C Cushing, Mr N Dixon, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Mr T FitzPatrick, 
Mr V FitzPatrick, Mrs W Fredericks, Ms V Gay, Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr G Hayman, Mr C Heinink, 
Mr P Heinrich, Dr V Holliday, Mr N Housden, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, 
Mrs M Millership, Mr N Pearce, Mr S Penfold, Mrs G Perry-Warnes, Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, 
Mr E Seward, Miss L Shires, Mrs E Spagnola, Mrs J Stenton, Dr C Stockton, Mr J Toye, Mr E Vardy, 
Mr A Varley, Ms L Withington and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive: Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   OUTGOING CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS AND 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 To receive announcements from the outgoing Chairman. 
 

 

2.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

 

3.   INCOMING CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 

 To receive the incoming Chairman’s communications, if any. 
 

 

4.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Council for the ensuing year. 
 

 

5.   VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING CHAIRMAN AND CONSORT 
AND THE VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 

6.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence, if any. 
 

 

7.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 14 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 28th April 
2021. 
 

 

8.   TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS 
 

15 - 16 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest (see attached 
guidance and flowchart) 
 

 

9.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B 
(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

10.   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council. 
 

 

11.   REPORT ON APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 

 

 The Leader will update Council on all appointments to Cabinet. 
 
 
 

 



12.   TO ESTABLISH THE POLITICAL BALANCE OF THE COUNCIL AND 
ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES, 
WORKING PARTIES AND PANELS 
 

17 - 22 

 Summary: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Following a change to the membership of 
the political groups at North Norfolk 
District Council, the Council is required to 
review the allocation of seats on 
committees, sub committees and working 
parties to reflect the political balance of 
the Council, in accordance with Section 
15 of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989 and regulations made 
thereunder. 
 

Conclusions: 
 

Following a change in the political balance 
it is necessary to review the allocation of 
seats on committees, sub-committees, 
working parties and panels. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. That Council approves the 
revised political balance 
calculation as per section 2.4 of 
this report 

2. That Council approves the 
allocation of seats to political 
groups as shown at Appendix A  

3. That delegation is given to the 
Group Leaders to make any 
appointments to committees, 
sub-committees, working 
parties & panels subsequent to 
the Annual Meeting of Council. 

 
 

  

Contact Officer(s), telephone number and email: 
Emma Denny, Democratic Services Manager,  
01263 516010, emma.denny@north-norfolk.gov.uk;  
 

 

13.   APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS AND SUBSTITUTES TO 
COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING PARTIES AND 
PANELS 
 

 

 AGENDA NOTE: 
If the Council is to approve alternative arrangements for 
appointments to a Committee other than those required by law on 
political balance, it must be without any member voting against 
them.   
 
Council will recall that there is no substitution permitted on Cabinet.  
Members are also reminded of the need for Committee Members or 
Substitutes on the Development and Licensing Committees to have 
undertaken the necessary training. 

 

 

mailto:emma.denny@north-norfolk.gov.uk


The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should be 
drawn from the main opposition group and the Vice – Chairman from 
the ruling group.  Cabinet Members and the Chairman of the 
Governance, Risk and Audit Committee cannot sit or substitute on 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Decision: 
  
That Council appoints Members and substitutes to Committees, 
sub-committees, working parties and panels for 2021/22, in line 
with the allocation of seats as agreed at agenda item 12  
 
Please note, the proposed appointments, as put forward by the 
Groups, will be circulated separately in advance of the meeting. 

 
14.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN TO 

COMMITTEES 
 

 

 Decision: 
  
1. To appoint Chairmen and Vice-chairmen to Committees for   
2021/22 
2. To note the appointment of Chairmen and Vice-chairmen of 
executive sub-committee and working parties 

 
Nominations from the Groups will be circulated ahead of the 
meeting. Group nominations will be taken en bloc. 
 
Please note Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Executive sub-
committees and working parties are not Council appointments 
and are therefore provided for noting only. 

 

 

15.   APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

23 - 26 

 
Summary: 

This report requires members to make 
nominations and appointments to the 
Council’s schedule of approved outside 
bodies for the 2021/22 civic year. 

Recommendations: 
 

1. That the Outside Bodies list be 
amended in 
accordance with section 2, 3 and 4 
of the report 

2. That the Council appoints 
Members to the schedule of 
approved Outside Bodies for the 
2021/22 civic year (Appendix A - to 
follow) 

3. That Council approves the 
appointment recommended by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 
the Norfolk Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee (NHOSC) 
(Appendix C – to follow) 

 



4. That Council receives the 
appointments made by the 
Executive to those outside bodies 
that fall to the Executive to appoint 
(Appendix B – to follow) 

5. That a review of the Council’s 
representation on outside bodies 
be undertaken later in the year, by 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
and Constitution Working Party. 
 

  
Contact Officer, 
telephone number  
and e-mail: 

Emma Denny, Democratic Services Team Leader 
01263 516010,  
emma.denny@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Please note some appointments to outside bodies are Executive not 
Council appointments and are therefore provided for noting only. 

 
16.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution – if necessary: 
 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) _ of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A (as amended) to the Act.” 
 

 

17.   PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

 

mailto:emma.denny@north-norfolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on Wednesday, 28 April 2021 remotely via 
Zoom at 6.00 pm 
 
Members Present: Mr T Adams Mr D Birch 
 Mr H Blathwayt Mr A Brown 
 Dr P Bütikofer Mr C Cushing 
 Mr N Dixon Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
 Mr T FitzPatrick Mr V FitzPatrick 
 Mrs W Fredericks Ms V Gay 
 Mrs P Grove-Jones Mr G Hayman 
 Mr C Heinink Mr P Heinrich 
 Mr N Housden Mr R Kershaw 
 Mr N Lloyd Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
 Mr N Pearce Mr S Penfold 
 Mrs G Perry-Warnes Mr J Punchard 
 Mr J Rest Mr E Seward 
 Miss L Shires Mrs J Stenton 
 Dr C Stockton Mr J Toye 
 Mr A Varley Ms L Withington 
 Mr A Yiasimi  
 
Also in 
attendance: 

The Chief Executive, the Monitoring Officer, the Democratic Services 
Manager, the Democratic Services & Governance Officer, the HR 
Manager 

 
 
25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Cllr P Bevan Jones, Cllr S Butikofer, Cllr P Fisher, Cllr 

M Millership and Cllr E Spagnola 
 

26 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 24th February 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

27 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None received. 
 

28 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS 
 

 None received. 
 

29 CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Chairman said that it had been a very challenging year due to the pandemic, 
however, he was pleased to inform members that the virtual ‘Cley Calling’ events 
had been very successful and had raised £2275 for the Chairman’s charity, Norfolk 
Wildlife Trust. 
 

30 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 
 None. 

 
31 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 

 
 Ms K Hart spoke in relation to Agenda item 17, Notice of Motion: Domestic Abuse. 

She said that she wished to highlight the lack of resources available in the town of 
Sheringham. She said that there were more resources available to those suffering 
from domestic violence but that there was very little support for the victims of 
emotional and psychological abuse, which could have a detrimental effect on mental 
health. She said that she would like to see a local support service established to 
assist victims and direct them to relevant voluntary organisations and agencies. 
Often people lacked the knowledge and the confidence to approach these bodies 
themselves and having someone to support them through this process would be 
hugely beneficial. She referred to the Daisy Programme in Dereham which offered 
these services and said that a similar scheme in Sheringham would be welcomed. 
She concluded by urging members to consider creating such a help hub. 
 

32 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING PARTIES & 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

 The Independent Group Leader, Cllr J Rest informed members of the following 
changes to appointments: 
 
Cllr J Rest to replace Cllr N Housden on the Constitution Working Party 
Cllr N Housden to be removed from North Norfolk Community Transport 
(replacement to be confirmed) 
 

33 PORTFOLIO REPORTS 
 

 The Chairman invited Portfolio Holders to present their reports: 
 
Cllr A Fitch-Tillett, Portfolio Holder for Coast said that she was delighted to inform 
members that the Bacton to Walcott Sandscaping scheme had recently been 
awarded the Norfolk Construction Excellence Award. She said that Coastal 
Partne
[...]
e actions listed.  
 

36 SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE 
 

 Cllr J Rest, Chairman of the Employment & Appeals Committee, introduced this 
item. He explained that a Panel had been convened to support the process of the 
recruitment of the new Director of Place and Climate Change. This had been done in 
conjunction with SOLACE (Society of Local Authority Chief Executives). The Panel 
had met the previous week to undertake the final interviews in person. He said that 
he was pleased to confirm that the Panel had supported one candidate and a formal 
offer had been made to them. A response was still awaited and further details would 
be provided at a suitable time.  
 

37 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET 15 MARCH AND 12 APRIL 
 

 None. 
 

38 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21 
APRIL 2021 
 

 None. 
 

39 QUESTIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS 
 

 None received. 
 

40 OPPOSITION BUSINESS 
 

 None received. 
 

41 NOTICE(S) OF MOTION 
 

 The Chairman said that two notices of motion had been received: 

1. Environment Bill, proposed by Cllr N Lloyd and seconded by Cllr E 
Seward 

2. Domestic Abuse, proposed by Cllr W Fredericks and seconded by Cllr 

Page 6



E Withington 

He invited Cllr Lloyd to introduce the first motion. Cllr Lloyd presented the 
motion as set out in the agenda: 

‘Human activity has already resulted in climate change.  

The impacts of rising temperatures are being felt around the world. Global 
temperatures have already increased by 1 degree Celsius from pre-industrial levels.  

Limiting Global Warming to 1.5 degrees Celsius may still be possible with ambitious 
action from national and regional authorities, the private sector, and local 
communities. 

Average World temperature records continue to be broken year on year with the 
previous 10 year period being the hottest on record (WMO). Despite this, green 
house gasses continue to rise. 

North Norfolk, with its extended coastline, is particularly susceptible to the effect
[...]
R 

 

Does it relate to a matter 
highlighted at B that impacts upon 
my family or a close associate? 
OR 

 
Does it affect an organisation I am 
involved with or a member of? OR 

 

Is it a matter I have been, or have 
lobbied on? 

Does the matter indirectly affect or relate 
to a pecuniary interest I have declared, or 
a matter noted at B above? 

You are unlikely to have 
an interest. You do not 

need to do anything 
further. 

No 

O
th

e
r 

In
te

re
s
t 

R
e
la

te
d
 P

e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 

P
e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 I
n
te

re
s
t 

Page 16



 

 

 
 

REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO 
COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING PARTIES AND PANELS 
 

Summary: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Following a change to the membership of the political 
groups at North Norfolk District Council, the Council is 
required to review the allocation of seats on committees, 
sub committees and working parties to reflect the 
political balance of the Council, in accordance with 
Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 and regulations made thereunder. 
 

Conclusions: 
 

Following a change in the political balance it is 
necessary to review the allocation of seats on 
committees, sub-committees, working parties and 
panels. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. That Council approves the revised political 
balance calculation as per section 2.4 of this 
report 

2. That Council approves the allocation of seats 
to political groups as shown at Appendix A  

3. That delegation is given to the Group 
Leaders to make any appointments to 
committees, sub-committees, working 
parties & panels subsequent to the Annual 
Meeting of Council. 

 
 

  

Contact Officer(s), telephone number and email: 
Emma Denny, Democratic Services Manager, 01263 516010, emma.denny@north-
norfolk.gov.uk;  

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 Since the last review of the political balance of the Council in 

November 2020, there has been a change to the political make-up of 
the Council. As a r
[...]
ded in the table below – see section 2.6)  
 

Group No. of members % 

Liberal Democrat 27 67.5 

Conservative 9 22.5 

Independent 4 10 

Total 40 100% 

 

2.5 The Council needs to approve the allocation of seats to the political groups on 
those committees which are required by law to be politically balanced.  
 

2.6 The obligation to ensure that there is proportionality in the political 
composition of the Council’s committees extends only to proportionate 
representation of members of political groups and does not require that a 
vacant seat is represented.  
 

2.7 In carrying out any review, the Council is obliged to adopt the following 
principles and to give effect to them ‘so far as is reasonably practicable’: 
 
a) That not all seats on the Council are allocated to the same political group 
b) That the majority of the seats on the Council are allocated to a particular 

group if the number of persons belonging to that group is a majority of the 
authority’s membership 

c) Subject to the above, that the number of seats on ordinary committees of 
the Council which are allocated to each political group, have the same 
proportion to the total of all the seats on the ordinary committees of that 
authority as is borne by the number of members of that group to the 
membership of the authority and 

d) Subject to a) and c) above, that the number of the seats on the Council 
which are allocated to each group have the same proportion to the 

Page 18



 

 

number of all the seats on that Council as is borne by the number of 
members of that group to the membership of the Council. 

e) It was agreed at the Annual meeting of Full Council on 15th May 2019 that 
delegation should be given to the Group Leaders to make any changes 
required to appointments to committees, sub-committees, working parties 
and panels as long as they are in accordance with the political balance. 
Group Leaders will inform the Democratic Services Manager of any 
changes and Members will
[...]
posed. 

9.   Section 17 Crime and Disorder considerations 

 There are no Crime and Disorder implications arising from this report. 

 

Page 20



Appendix A 

67.5% of 99 seats – 66.86 (67), 22.5% of 99 seats – 22.2 (22), 10% of 99 seats – 9.9 (10) 

The allocation of seats on the working parties highlighted in the table above has been affected by the change in political balance. If the 
Council is to approve alternative arrangements for appointments to a Committee other than those required by law on political 
balance, it must be without any member voting against them. 

 

  Liberal Democrat Conservative Independent TOTAL 

Members  27 9 4 40 

Expressed as %  67.5% 22.5% 10% 100% 

Committee No. of  
Seats 
Currently 

 Entitled 
Places (exact) 

Entitled Places 
(rounded) 

Entitled 
Places (exact) 

Entitled 
Places 
(rounded) 

Entitled 
Places (exact) 

Entitled 
Places 
(rounded) 

 

Licensing  
Committee 

15  10.13   10 3.37 3 1.5 2 15 

Development 
Committee 

14  9.45    10 3.15 3 1.4 1 14  

Overview & Scrutiny 12  8.1       8 2.7 3    1.2 1 12  

Planning Policy & Built 
Heritage WP  

12  8.1 8 2.7 3   1.2 1 12 

Standards Committee 7  4.73 5   1.57 1 0.7 1 7  

Governance, Risk & 
Audit Committee 

6  4.05 4 1.35 1 0.6 1 6 

Employment & Appeals 
Committee 

5  3.38 
 

3 1.12 1 0.5 1 5 

*NN Sustainability Fund 
Grants Panel 

7  4.73     5 1.57 1 0.7 1 7  

*Member Development 
Group 

6  4.05 4 1.35 1 0.6 1 6 

Constitution Working 
Party 

5  3.38   3 1.12 2 0.5 0 5 

*Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee 

5  3.38     3 1.12 2 0.5 0 5 

* Council Tax Support 
Working Party 

5  3.38     4 1.12 1 0.5 0 5 

TOTAL 99  66.86  67 22.2  22 9.9 10 99 

 

P
age 21



Appendix A 

67.5% of 99 seats – 66.86 (67), 22.5% of 99 seats – 22.2 (22), 10% of 99 seats – 9.9 (10) 

The allocation of seats on the working parties highlighted in the table above has been affected by the change in political balance. If the 
Council is to approve alternative arrangements for appointments to a Committee other than those required by law on political 
balance, it must be without any member voting against them. 

 

*Please note that all of the committees marked with an asterisk * are Cabinet sub-committees and therefore they are not required to be 

politically balanced – however, it is the practice at NNDC that they are politically balanced. 

 

 

P
age 22



 
 

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 

Summary: 
This report requires Members to make nominations and 
appointments to the Council’s schedule of approved 
Outside Bodies for the 2021/22 civic year. 

Recommendations: 
 

1. That the Outside Bodies list be amended in 
accordance with section 2, 3 and 4 of the report 

2. That the Council appoints Members to the 
schedule of approved Outside Bodies for the 
2021/22 civic year (Appendix A - to follow) 

3. That Council approves the appointment 
recommended by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to the Norfolk Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee (NHOSC) (Appendix C – to 
follow) 

4. That Council receives the appointments made 
by the Executive to those outside bodies that fall 
to the Executive to appoint (Appendix B – to 
follow) 

5. That a review of the Council’s representation on 
outside bodies be undertaken later in the year, 
by Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 
Constitution Working Party. 
 

Cabinet member(s):  
Wards affected 

All 
All 

Contact Officer, 
telephone number  
and e-mail: 

Emma Denny, Democratic Services Team Leader 
01263 516010,  
emma.denny@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

 

1. Introduction 

To evaluate the status of the bodies on the list, Democratic Services sends an annual 
questionnaire to Members asking for their input on the following points: 

a) Confirmation that they were invited to meetings. 
 
b) The number of meetings convened and the number attended. 

 
c) The value contributed by the organisation to the quality of life in North 

Norfolk and to the Council’s priorities. 
 

[...]
mocratic Services will actively encourage Members to report back on the 
meetings they have attended during 2021/22. 
 

3. Additions to the list 
 

Representation on the following organisation has been approved in 2020 – 2021: 
 

 Broadlands Future Initiative Elected Members’ Forum 
 

4. Bodies under review / change of status 
 
The following organisation is currently under review. It is recommended that an 
appointment(s) is made whilst Democratic Services awaits confirmation of their 
status: 
 

 Citizens Advice Bureau Stakeholder Forum 
 

5. Clarification 
 
Democratic Services will continue to undertake work to clarify the following: 

 The remit of each outside body 

 The role of the appointed representative(s)    

 Whether a Portfolio Holder appointment is required  

Page 24



 Whether District Council funding is provided to the Outside Body 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	Recorded votes form - Motion Domestic Abuse

	8 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS
	12 To establish the political balance of the Council and allocation of seats to committees, sub-committees, working parties and panels
	Committee seat allocation  May 2021 - Final

	15 Appointment of representatives to Outside Bodies



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on Wednesday, 26 May 2021 in the The 
Chapel - Greshams School, Cromer Road, Holt at 6.00 pm 
 
Members Present: Mr T Adams Ms P Bevan Jones 
 Mr D Birch Mr H Blathwayt 
 Mr A Brown Dr P Bütikofer 
 Mrs S Bütikofer Mr C Cushing 
 Mr N Dixon Mr P Fisher 
 Mr T FitzPatrick Mr V FitzPatrick 
 Ms V Gay Mrs P Grove-Jones 
 Mr C Heinink Mr P Heinrich 
 Dr V Holliday Mr N Housden 
 Mr R Kershaw Mr N Lloyd 
 Mr G Mancini-Boyle Mrs M Millership 
 Mr N Pearce Mr S Penfold 
 Mrs G Perry-Warnes Mr J Punchard 
 Mr J Rest Mr E Seward 
 Miss L Shires Mrs E Spagnola 
 Mrs J Stenton Dr C Stockton 
 Mr J Toye Mr E Vardy 
 Mr A Varley Ms L Withington 
 
Also in 
attendance: 

 

 
 
44 OUTGOING CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 The Chairman began by welcoming the two newly elected members to the first 

Annual General Meeting (AGM) for two years. He also welcomed Ginny Seppings 
(Individual Giving and Community Officer) and Kevin Hart (Interim Joint CEO) 
representatives from his chosen charity, the Norfolk Wildlife Trust. 
 
The Chairman then spoke about his time as Chairman for the Council. His term had 
continued for a second year due to the pandemic and this had involved a shift to full 
council meetings being held remotely  and virtual fundraising for his charity. He then 
gave a presentation to members on the highlights of his time in office.  
 
He said that he was very proud of his work with NWT and the legacy from his 
fundraising. He had travelled all over Norfolk and worked with 800 children, raising 
£6000 for charity as well as increasing awareness of the benefits of nature. He 
invited Kevin Hart, Interim Chief Executive of NWT to speak on behalf of the 
organisation.  
 
Mr Hart thanked the Chairman for all of his support over the last two years. He 
spoke to members about the differences that the funding raised would make to 
NWT’s work. He said that the Cley Calling events had been extremely successful 
and furtehr supported NWT’s agenda. He concluded by thanking the Chairman for 
all his hard work and presented the Council with membership of the Norfolk Wildlife 
Trust in recognition of the support shown. 
 

45 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 



 
 The outgoing Chairman invited nominations for a councillor to hold office as 

Chairman of North Norfolk District Council for the forthcoming Municipal Year.  
 
Cllr J Rest nominated Cllr J Punchard, this was seconded by Cllr P Butikofer. 
 
There being no further nominations, it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
Cllr J Punchard be elected as Chairman of the Council for the ensuing year. 

 
The outgoing Chairman presented the Chairman’s chain of office to the newly 
elected Chairman. 
 
 

46 INCOMING CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Chairman took the declaration of office and thanked Members for their support. 
He thanked the outgoing Chairman for his hard work and dedication. He said that he 
was looking forward to serving the Council for the forthcoming year and announced 
that he would be supporting two charities during his term of office – the Firefighter’s 
Charity and Norfolk and Waveney MIND. 
 

47 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 It was proposed by Cllr S Butikofer, seconded by Cllr E Seward and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Cllr P Grove-Jones be elected as Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
She thanked Members for their support and Cllr P Butikofer for offering to act 
as her consort during the year. 

 
48 VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING CHAIRMAN AND CONSORT AND THE 

VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 The Leader said that she was delighted to propose the vote of thanks. She 
thanked the outgoing Chairman for his hard work and dedication and for 
stepping up for a second year in the role during the pandemic. She 
congratulated him on the exceptional fundraising he had undertaken for his 
nominated charities. She also thanked his wife for her support and as his 
consort throughout his time in office. 
 
Members unanimously supported the vote of thanks to the outgoing 
chairman. 

 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Cllrs N Dixon, W Fredericks, G Perry-Warnes and A 

Yiasimi. 
 

50 MINUTES 
 



 The minutes of the meeting held on 28th April were approved as a correct record 
subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 33 – ‘further informed’ should read ‘further information’. 
 

51 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS 
 

 None. 
 

52 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None received. 
 

53 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 The Leader began by saying that when elected, no-one knew that there would be a 
global pandemic, and how elected members would have to stand up for, and fight for 
their communities in unprecedented ways. 
 
She said that was proud of the District Council and the communities of North 
Norfolk, and how everyone rose to meet those challenges. Although it was 
recognised that North Norfolk was a beautiful part of the country, it was easy to 
forget the community spirit, the dedication to helping and serving each other and the 
kindness that regularly occurred in this part of the world.  
 
The Leader then spoke about the impact of the pandemic, saying that no-one had 
been unaffected by it. She outlined the Council’s response to COVID-19 which 
included a community support programme for local residents who were shielding or 
self-isolating,  
administered support for businesses and residents in the area, including business 
rate relief, business grants, hardship payments and support for rough sleepers.  
 
She said that through local efforts to provide a COVID-safe environment, North 
Norfolk had experienced some of the lowest infection rates in the country throughout 
the summer months, despite significantly higher visitor numbers to coastal towns.  

The Leader then outlined further, wider achievements for the Council, aside from the 
COVID response, which ensured that the core aims as outlined in the Corporate 
Plan continued to be delivered. She concluded by saying that the Council would 
continue to deliver for the people of North Norfolk. 
 
 

 
 
 

54 REPORT ON APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 

 The Leader informed Members that Cllr W Fredericks was replacing Cllr G Hayman 
on Cabinet.  
 

55 TO ESTABLISH THE POLITICAL BALANCE OF THE COUNCIL AND 
ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING 
PARTIES AND PANELS 



 
 It was proposed by Cllr S Bütikofer, seconded by Cllr J Toye and 

 
RESOLVED  
 
1. To approve the revised political balance calculation as per section 2.4 of 

this report 
2. To approve the allocation of seats to political groups as shown at 

Appendix A  
3. That delegation is given to the Group Leaders to make any appointments 

to committees, sub-committees, working parties & panels subsequent to 
the Annual Meeting of Council. 

 
56 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS AND SUBSTITUTES TO COMMITTEES, SUB-

COMMITTEES, WORKING PARTIES AND PANELS 
 

 It was proposed by Cllr S Butikofer, seconded by Cllr E Seward and  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To appoint Members and substitutes to Committees, sub-committees, 
working parties and panels for 2021/22 as detailed below: 

2. To note the appointment of Members to Executive sub-committees, 
working parties and Panels 
 

 

Committee Liberal Democrats Conservatives Independents 

Licensing & Appeals (15) 
Liberal Democrats (10) 
Conservatives (3) 
Independents (2) 

T Adams 
D Birch 
H Blathwayt 
P Bütikofer 
P Fisher 
P Grove-Jones 
N Lloyd 
G Perry-Warnes 
E Spagnola 
A Yiasimi 

C Cushing 
N Pearce 
E Vardy 

N Housden 
J Rest 

    

Development Cttee (14) 
Liberal Democrats (10) 
Conservatives (3) 
Independents (1) 

A Brown 
P Fisher 
R Kershaw 
N Lloyd 
P Grove-Jones 
P Heinrich 
C Stockton 
A Varley 
L Withington 
A Yiasimi 

V Holliday 
G Mancini-Boyle 
N Pearce 

A Fitch-Tillett 

Substitutes T Adams 
P Bütikofer 
S Bütikofer 
E Spagnola 
J Toye 

T FitzPatrick 
V FitzPatrick 

N Housden 
J Rest 

    



Overview & Scrutiny (12) 
Liberal Democrats (8) 
Conservatives (3) 
Independents (1) 

H Blathwayt 
A Brown 
P Fisher 
P Heinrich 
S Penfold 
E Spagnola 
A Varley 
L Withington 
 

Substitutes T Adams 
P Bütikofer 
 

 

Standards Committee (7) 
Liberal Democrats (5) 
Conservatives (1) 
Independents (1) 

H Blathwayt 
A Brown 
P Bütikofer 
G Perry-Warnes 
L Shires 
 

Substitutes 
 
 
 

 

 

GRAC (6) 
Liberal Democrats (4) 
Conservatives (1) 
Independents (1) 

H Blathwayt 
P Bütikofer 
P Fisher 
S Penfold 
 

Substitutes P Heinrich 
L Withington 

Working Parties  

Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party (12) 
Liberal Democrats (8) 
Conservatives (3) 
Independents (1) 

A Brown 
P Fisher 
V Gay 
P Grove-Jones 
P Heinrich 
R Kershaw 
C Stockton 
J Toye 

 

Constitution Working Party (5) 
Liberal Democrats (3) 
Conservatives (2) 
Independents (0) 

V Gay 
P Grove-Jones 
A Varley 

Substitutes  

 

Joint Staff Consultative Committee (5) 
Liberal Democrats (3) 
Conservatives (1) 
Independents (1) 

S Bütikofer 
V Gay 
P Grove-Jones 

Substitutes  

 

Member Development Group (6) L Shires 



Liberal Democrats (4) 
Conservatives (1) 
Independents (1) 

E Spagnola 
J Toye 
Liz Withington 

 

NN Sustainable Communities Fund (7) 
Liberal Democrats (5) 
Conservatives (1) 
Independents (1) 

P Fisher 
W Fredericks 
P Grove-Jones 
S Penfold 
E Spagnola 

Substitutes  

 

Council Tax Support Working Party (5) 
Liberal Democrats (4) 
Conservatives (1) 
Independents (0) 

S Bütikofer 
R Kershaw 
E Seward 
 

 
 

57 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN TO COMMITTEES 
 

 Cllr J Rest informed Council that he did not wish to be nominated for Chairman of 
the Employment & Appeals Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr J Toye and seconded by Cllr S Butikofer and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That Cllr E Seward be elected as Chairman of the Employment & Appeals 
Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr R Kershaw, seconded by Cllr A Brown and 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. To appoint Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen to Committees for 2021/22 as 
outlined below 

 2. To note the appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of executive 
sub-committees and working parties 

 

Committee Chairman Vice-Chairman 

Overview & Scrutiny 
(Chairman must be from 
the main opposition group) 
 

N Dixon S Penfold 

   

Development Cttee 
 

P Grove-Jones P Heinrich 

   

Planning Policy & Built 
Heritage Working Party  
 

A Brown P Grove-Jones 

   

Licensing & Appeals  
 

P Bütikofer 
 

H Blathwayt 

   



GRAC  
 

J Rest S Penfold 

   

Employment & Appeals 
Committee  

E Seward  

   

Constitution Working 
Party  
 

V Gay Adam Varley 

   

Standards Committee 
 

H Blathwayt J Rest 

   

Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee  
 

S Bütikofer N/A (2021/22 taken by a 
member from the Staff 
side) 

   

Member Development 
Group  
 

Liz Withington Jon Toye 

   

Sustainable Communities 
Fund  
 

S Penfold N Housden 

   

Council Tax Support 
Working Party  

E Seward S Butikofer 

 
 

 
 
 
 

58 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

 The Leader said that following Cllr Frederick’s appointment to Cabinet, she 
could no longer be a substitute on the Norfolk Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. This appointment had been recommended by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 19th May. In the absence of the 
Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, she sought support from 
the Vice-Chairman to appoint Cllr A Varley as a substitute on NHOSC in 
place of Cllr Fredericks. He indicated his support. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr P Butikofer, seconded by Cllr H Blathwayt and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To agree the Council appointments to Outside Bodies for 2021/22 
2. To note the Executive appointments to Outside Bodies for 2021/22 

 
(As set out in Minutes Appendix A) 
 

59 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 



60 PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.40 pm. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


